said copy of said field notes and plat of survey, as herein provided, said road shall be a public high way and be deemed to be opened and established

as such highway.

SECTION 4. Said commissioners shall be entitled compensation to such compensation as the boards of supervis of commissioners. ors of each county through which said road shall pass shall deem proper; and the same shall be paid by the said counties respectively, one-third of said expense to be paid by Milwaukee county and two-thirds by Waukesha county, and no compensation shall be paid to such commissioners, or any of them, from the state treasury.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 24, 1891.

No. 575, A.]

[Published June 1, 1891].

CHAPTER 471.

AN ACT to appropriate to Marie Kunkel, widow of Franz Kunkel, of Milwaukee, Wisconsin, a certain sum of money for the benefit of herself and the infant children of Franz Kunkel, deceased.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out Appropriation of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of two thousand dollars, to be paid to the administrator or administratrix of Franz Kunkel, deceased, late of the city of Milwaukee, for the use and benefit of the widow and minor children of said Franz Kunkel, as full compensation and payment of all liability of the state of Wisconsin, or of any officer or employe thereof, arising by reason of the killing of said Franz Kunkel, on or about May 5th, 1886, in the suppression of a certain riot at Bay View, in the county of Milwaukee. Such money to be

paid only upon the execution of a full and complete discharge of the state of Wisconsin and of all officers or employes thereof from such liability. SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 24, 1891.

No. 517, A.]

[Published May 9, 1891.

CHAPTER 472.

AN ACT relating to the disposal of garbage and other refuse matter of the city of Milwaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Council to pro-

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of wide for re-moval of garb. Milwaukee is hereby authorized and empowered, and it is hereby made its duty, with the advice of the mayor and the health commissioner of said city, to enter into contract, or otherwise provide at the expense of the city, for the sanitary disposition of all slops, offal, garbage and animal matter in said city, or to be lated in said city (either within or without said city), for such term or time as may be agreed upon; and, provided, that before any contract shall be entered into with any person, company or corporation, for the disposition of such garbage, etc., intending to conduct said business in any town in Milwaukee county, the approval of the town board of health of such town, of the location for the conduct of such business shall be first obtained; and, provided, that nothing herein shall be construed to authorize the continuance of or removal of a contract for the disposal of the same at the crematory now located in Menominee valley, in said city.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 25, 1891.